MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: BEARING 406-310-405-103 AND MAIN ROTOR
PITCH LINK ASSEMBLY 406-010-413-137,
INTRODUCTION OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53000
through 53631.
 [Model 407 helicopters serial number 53632 and
subsequent will have the intent of this bulletin

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
406-310-405-103 Bearing       4 (1)
Note:
1. As required
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MOBIL 28 GREASE MOBIL 28 MIL-G -81322 1    C-001
MIL-PRF-81352 TY1 ACRYLIC LACQUER 1    C-203 (1)
MILC85285,TYI,16440 POLYURETHANE COATING
LIGHT GULL GRAY
1    C-245
Note:
1. C-203 is superseded by C-245.
TB 407-05-64
Page 3 of 9
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
None required.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-2 Maintenance Manual.
 Chapter 12-00-00, handling and servicing.
BHT-407-MM-8 Maintenance Manual.
Chapter 67-00-00, Flight Controls.
BHT-ALL-SPM
Chapter 4-00-00, Painting.
BHT-ALL-SPM
 Chapter 8-00-00, Miscellaneous practices.
BHT-ALL-SPM
 Chapter 13-00-00, Consumable Materials.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM-1 Maintenance Manual.
Chapter 4-00-00, Airworthiness Limitations Schedule.
BHT-407-MM-8 Maintenance Manual.
Chapter 67-00-00, Flight Controls.
BHT-407-IPC Illustrated Parts Breakdown.
Chapter 67-00-00, Flight Controls.
TB 407-05-64
Page 4 of 9
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Replace bearing 406-310-405-101 with bearing 406-310-405-103. Refer to the
BHT-407-MM, Chapter 67.
2. Inspect the bearings 406-310-405-101/-103 in accordance with the damage limits
provided in figure 1.
3. Service 406-310-405-103 bearing with Mobil 28 grease in accordance with the
BHT- 407-MM chapter, 12-00-00.
4. For tube assembly and pitch link assembly upgrade and configuration. Refer to
Table 1 and Table 2.
5. Make an entry in the Helicopter Historical Record to show that this Technical
Bulletin is completed.
TB 407-05-64
Page 5 of 9
TABLE 1 – Tube assemblies configurations and upgrades.
    Tube assembly
 406-010-413-119
( 2 ) ( 3 )
 406-010-413-133
( 2 ) ( 4 )
  406-010-413-139
( 2 ) ( 5 )
Tube
  406-010-413-121
   ( 1 )
X
Tube
  406-010-413-135
   ( 1 )
X
X
Notes:
1. Tube length.  Refer to figure 2.
2. The inserts are “NOT” field replaceable.
-NOTE-
For paint stripping and paint application, refer to the BHT-